

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-25-196

ROBERT J. HUTCHINSON,

Appellee

v.

ROSANNA PAOLA CORDOBA GOMEZ,

Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT (CUMBERLAND)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROSANNA PAOLA CORDOBA GOMEZ

Michael J. Donlan, Esq.
Bar No. 6824

Jonathan M. Dunitz, Esq.
Bar No. 7752

Verrill Dana, LLP
One Portland Square
Portland, ME 04101-4054
(207) 774-4000
mdonlan@verrill-law.com
jdunitz@verrill-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant Rosanna Paola Cordoba Gomez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Agreement Required Roby to Purchase the Condominium	4
II. Roby Fails to Show a Viable Equitable Estoppel Claim and Failed to Request Findings of Fact.	8
III. There is No Waiver of Rosanna's Marital Property Rights to All Business Entities.....	9
IV. Businesses and Investments Created with the Proceeds of the Lexington Gardens' Refiance are not Protected from Marital Property Rights.	12
V. The Waiver of Equitable Division Provision Does Not Apply to Property Acquired Subsequent to the Marriage.	12
VI. The District Court Erred in Declining Jurisdiction over Rosanna's Breach of Contract Claim.	14
VII. Roby Failed to Preserve His Argument that Rosanna Waived her Right to Seek Attorney's Fees	15
VIII. Nothing in the Agreement Causes a Waiver of Rosanna's Right to Seek Attorney's Fees	15
IX. The Court Erred in its Decision Concerning Fees.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Argereow v. Weisberg</u> , 2018 ME 140 ¶ 11 n.4; 195 A.3d 1210	15
<u>Bayley v. Bayley</u> , 602 A.2d 1152, 1153-1154 (Me. 1992)	20
<u>Blanchard v. Blanchard</u> , 2016 ME 140, 148 A.3d 277.....	13, 14
<u>Bolduc v. Getchius</u> , 2025 ME 41, ¶ 10, 334 A.3d 773.....	19
<u>Dow v. Billing</u> , 2020 ME 10, ¶ 14, 224 A.3d 244.....	passim
<u>Harper v. Harper</u> , 2017 ME 171, ¶ 12, 169 A.3d 385	9
<u>In re Est. of Barrows</u> , 2006 ME 143, ¶ 13, 913 A.2d 608	11
<u>InfoBridge, LLC v. Chimani, Inc.</u> , 2020 ME 41, ¶ 7, 228 A.3d 721.....	8
<u>Keegan v. Est. of Bradbury</u> , 2025 ME 13, ¶ 7, 331 A.3d 394.....	5, 7
<u>McClare v. Rocha</u> , 2014 ME 4, ¶ 20, 86 A.3d 22	7
<u>Miliano v. Miliano</u> , 2012 ME 100, ¶ 19, 50 A.3d 534	14, 15
<u>Morgan v. Townsend</u> , 2023 ME 62, ¶ 17, 302 A.3d 30	5, 6
<u>Stockwell v. Stockwell</u> , 2006 ME 114, ¶ 14, 908 A.2d 94.....	14

Statutes

19-A M.R.S.A. § 608	17
19-A M.R.S.A. § 610	8
19-A M.R.S. § 953	14

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	7
Black's Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019).....	6

Rules

M.R. App. 2C(a)(1).....	15
M.R. Civ. P. 52	9, 19
